

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS
STATE OF MISSOURI**

OPIOID MASTER DISBURSEMENT TRUST II, A/K/A |
OPIOID MDT II, |

Plaintiff, |

v. |

ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL., |

Defendants. |

Case No. 22SL-CC02974

Division 2

**PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO
ACE AND ASPEN JOINDERS TO CERTAIN UK INSURERS’ MOTION TO DISMISS
FIRST AMENDED PETITION FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
LEGAL STANDARDS	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The ACE and Aspen Follow-Form Provisions Do Not Incorporate the Forum Selection Provisions of the HDI Policies.	7
A. Under the Plain Language of the ACE and Aspen Policies, the Follow-Form Provisions Do Not Incorporate Forum Selection Provisions.....	7
B. Moving Insurers’ Position Is Inconsistent with the Fact That Certain of Their Policies Follow Form to Underlying Policies Without Forum Selection Clauses.....	9
C. Moving Insurers’ Out-Of-State Cases Do Not Support the Insurers’ Position That Coverage-Focused Follow-Form Provisions Incorporate Forum Selection Provisions.....	10
D. Even if the Follow-Form Provisions Were Deemed Not to Be Clearly Limited to Substantive Coverage Provisions, at Best for Moving Insurers They Would Be Ambiguous and Therefore Must Be Construed Against Them.	13
II. Jurisdiction in Missouri Is Appropriate for the Reasons Provided in the Trust’s Opposition to Certain UK Insurers’ Motion to Dismiss.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AIG v. QBE</i> [2001] 2 Lloyd’s Rep 268 (U.K.).....	13
<i>AT & T v. Clarendon Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 04C-11-167-JRJ, 2008 WL 2583007 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 11, 2008)	10, 11
<i>Azbill v. UMB Scout Brokerage Servs., Inc.</i> , 129 S.W.3d 480 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004).....	12
<i>Boeing Co. v. Agric. Ins. Co.</i> , No. C05-921C, 2005 WL 2276770 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 19, 2005)	10, 11, 12
<i>Burns v. Smith</i> , 303 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. banc 2010).....	6, 7, 14
<i>C.B. Fleet Co. v. Aspen Ins. UK Ltd.</i> , 743 F. Supp. 2d 575 (W.D. Va. 2010)	10, 11
<i>Cigna Life Insurance Co of Europe SA-NV v. Intercaser SA de Seguros y Reaseguros</i> [2001] C.L.C. 1356 (U.K.).....	13
<i>The Ethniki</i> [2000] C.L.C. 446 (U.K.)	13
<i>Excess Insurance Co Ltd v. Mander</i> [1995] CLC 838, 845 (U.K.).....	13
<i>Habas Sinai ve Tibbi Gazlar Isthisal Endustri A.S. v. Sometal S.A.L.</i> [2010] 1 All E.R. (Comm) 1143 (U.K.).....	13
<i>Home Ins. Co. of Illinois (New Hampshire) v. Spectrum Info. Techs., Inc.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 825 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	10, 11
<i>In re: Mallinckrodt plc</i> , No. 20-12552 (JTD) (Bankr. D. Del.).....	4
<i>Miller v. Ho Kun Yun</i> , 400 S.W.3d 779 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013).....	6, 12
<i>Riederer ex rel. Pershing Square Redevelopment Corp. v. Collins</i> , 799 S.W.2d 644 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990).....	6
<i>Pine Top Insurance Co Ltd v. Unione Italiana Anglo Saxon Reinsurance Co Ltd</i> [1987] 1 Lloyd’s Rep 476, 480 (U.K.).....	13

<i>Prifti v. Musini Sociedad Anonima de Seguros y Reaseguros</i> [2003] EWHC 2796 (Comm) (U.K.)	13
<i>Scott v. Tutor Time Child Care Sys., Inc.</i> , 33 S.W.3d 679 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000).....	6, 14
<i>Sea Trade v. Hellenic Mutual War Risks Association (Bermuda) Ltd “The ATHENA”</i> [2007] 1 All ER (Comm) 183 (U.K.).....	13
<i>Seeck v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 212 S.W.3d 129 (Mo. banc 2007).....	7, 14
<i>Siboti K/S v. BP France SA</i> [2003] EWHC 1278 (Comm) (U.K.)	13
<i>Sphere Drake Ins. Ltd. v. All Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2001)	10, 11, 12
<i>Trygg Hansa Insurance Co Ltd. v. Equitas Ltd</i> [1998] C.L.C. 979	13
Other Authorities	
Dicey, Morris & Collins, <i>The Conflict of Laws</i> ¶ 12-080 (16th ed. 2022) 1 <i>Cal. Liability Insurance Practice: Claims & Litigation</i> § 1.5.2.....	9
